
1. 

  Agenda
   

 
 

Development Permit Panel 
 

Council Chambers 

Wednesday, May 30, 2012 
3:30 p.m. 

 
 
1. Minutes 

 Motion to adopt the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012. 

 

 
2. Development Permit 11-592266 

(File Ref. No.:  DP 11-592266)  (REDMS No. 3488241) 

 TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE 

 APPLICANT: Kraftsmen Holdings Ltd. 

 PROPERTY LOCATION: 4151, 4171 and 4191 No. 4 Road 

 INTENT OF PERMIT:  

 1. Permit the construction of 25 three-storey townhouse units at 4151, 4171 and 4191 
No. 4 Road on a site zoned Town Housing (ZT67); and 

 2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

  (a) Reduce the minimum lot size from 0.5 ha. (1.24 ac.) to 0.38 ha. (0.94 ac.); and 

  (b) Reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 3.0 m to 1.6 m to allow a 
garbage and recycling enclosure attached to the proposed Building 7 to 
encroach into the side yard setback. 

 
Manager’s Recommendations 

 That a Development Permit be issued which would: 

 1. Permit the construction of 25 three-storey townhouse units at 4151, 4171 and 
4191 No. 4 Road on a site zoned Town Housing (ZT67); and 
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 2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

  (a) Reduce the minimum lot size from 0.5 ha. (1.24 ac.) to 0.38 ha. (0.94 ac.); 
and 

  (b) Reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 3.0 m to 1.6 m to allow a 
garbage and recycling enclosure attached to the proposed Building 7 to 
encroach into the side yard setback. 

 

 
 
3. Development Permit DP 12-602996 / HA 12-602998 

(File Ref. No.:  DP 12-602996/HA 12-602998)  (REDMS No. 3512815) 

 TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE 

 APPLICANT: City of Richmond 

 PROPERTY LOCATION: 3811 Moncton Street 

 INTENT OF PERMIT:  

 1. Permit the rehabilitation of the exterior of the Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent 
Society Building, a designated Heritage Building, in order to re-use the building as a 
wing of the Steveston Museum at 3811 Moncton Street on a site zoned Steveston 
Commercial (CS2); and 

 2. Issue a Heritage Alteration Permit for 3811 Moncton Street in accordance with the 
Development Permit (DP 12-602996). 

 
Manager’s Recommendations 

 1. That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the rehabilitation of the 
exterior of the Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society Building, a designated 
Heritage Building, in order to re-use the building as a wing of the Steveston 
Museum at 3811 Moncton Street on a site zoned Steveston Commercial (CS2); 
and 

 2. That a Heritage Alteration Permit be issued for 3811 Moncton Street in 
accordance with the Development Permit (DP 12-602996). 
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4. Development Variance Permit 12-603451 
(File Ref. No.:  DV 12-603451)  (REDMS No. 3513761) 

 TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE 

 APPLICANT: British Columbia Marine Employers Association 

 PROPERTY LOCATION: 11000 Twigg Place (formerly part of 11060 and 11200 Twigg 
Place) 

 INTENT OF PERMIT:  

 To vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum height 
for accessory structures from 20.0 meters to 50.0 meters, at 11000 Twigg Place (formerly 
part of 11060 and 11200 Twigg Place) on a site zoned “Industrial (I)”. 

 
Manager’s Recommendations 

 That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of 
Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum height for accessory structures 
from 20.0 meters to 50.0 meters, at 11000 Twigg Place (formerly part of 11060 and 
11200 Twigg Place) on a site zoned “Industrial (I)”. 

 

 
5. Development Permit 12-603496 

(File Ref. No.:  DP 12-603496)  (REDMS No. 3522935) 

 TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE 

 APPLICANT: Fusion Project Management Ltd. 

 PROPERTY LOCATION: 8900 No. 1 Road 

 INTENT OF PERMIT:  

 To permit store front improvements to the existing commercial building at 8900 No. 1 
Road on a site zoned “Neighbourhood Commercial (CN)”. 

 
Manager’s Recommendations 

 That a Development Permit be issued which would permit store front improvements to 
the existing commercial building at 8900 No. 1 Road on a site zoned “Neighbourhood 
Commercial (CN)”. 
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6. New Business 

 
7. Date Of Next Meeting: Wednesday, June 13, 2012 

 
8. Adjournment 

 



Time: 

Place: 

City of 
Richmond 

Development Permit Panel 

Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

3:30 p.m. 

Council Chambers 
Richmond City Hall 

Minutes 

Present: Robert Gonzalez, Chair 
Dave Semple, General Manager, Parks and Recreation 
John frYing, Director, Engineering 

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m. 

1. Minutes 

It was moved and seconded 
That the minutes of the meeting of tlte Development Permit Panel held on Wednesday, 
April Jl, 2012, be adopted. 

CARRIED 

2. Development Permit 09466065 
(File Ref. No.: DP 09-466065) (REOMS No. 3360548) 

35 11652 

APPLICANT: Thomas Chalissery 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 853 1 Williams Road (formerly 851 1 and 853118533 Williams 
Road) 

INTE NT OF PERMIT: 

I. Permit the construction of 10 townhouse units at 8531 Williams Road (formerly 
85 11 and 853118533 Williams Road) on a site zoned Low Density Townhouses 
(RTL4); and 

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to allow tandem parking 
spaces in three (3) of the townhouse units and five (5) small-car parking stalls in 
five (5) of the townhouse units. 

I. 



3511652 

Applicant's Comments 

Development Permit Panel 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

Taizo Yamamoto, Yamamoto Architect Inc., spoke on behalf of the applicant regarding 
the proposed I O-unit townhouse development on Will iams Road, opposite the South Arm 
Community Centre. The layout is organized around a driveway that provides access from 
Williams Road, as well as an east-west drive aisle to provide access to all unit garages. 
Mr. Yamamoto provided the following detai ls: 

• the massing of the proposed development respects the context of the single-family 
dwellings to the north, east and west of the subject site; 

• three-storey units arc proposed at the centre of the project, whi le two-storey units 
are at the east and west ends of the project; 

• the outdoor amenity space is within the central portion of the site; 

• permeable pavers in the drive aisle connect to the outdoor amenity area; pavers also 
di stinguish the drive aisle ends; 

• a small play structure, with climbing apparatus, is located in the outdoor amenity 
area, an area that also features seating and a trellis structure; 

• proposed building material is Hardie-Plank siding, in a variety of fonns; 

• a wanll colour palette of tans and grays, with darker coloured trims, is planned, 
with a tmss clement meant to create some shadow on the units' facades; 

• the second storey roof form is emphasized, to create an illusion of a smaller form; 

• sustainable measures include, among others, lowe-glass windows, and energy 
efficient appliances; 

• one convertible unit is included in the design, and all other units have blocking, for 
future aging-in-place fixtures. 

Mr. Yamamoto concluded his remarks by stating that the requested variances were both 
parking-related. 

Staff Comments 

Holger Burke, Development Coordinator, advised that staff supports the application, and 
noted thal, with respect to the request to allow tandem parking stalls, thi s type of parking 
configuration is a common feature of townhouse unit developments. 

Mr. Burke added that the request to provide a small-car parking stall in five of the 
townhouse units would allow an increase of space in the outdoor amenity area. 

Panel Discussion 

Discussion ensued between the Panel and staff, and the following advice was provided by 
Mr. Burke and Edwin Lee. Planning Technician: 

2. 
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Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

• it is envisioned that both neighbouring 8551 Williams Road and 8491 Williams 
Road will be developed in the future as extensions to the subject site, with potential 
cross-access through the subject site; 

• end units of the proposed development, on either side, step down to two-storeys to 
be consistent in height with the existing older home to the east, as well as other 
homes in the area; 

• cross-access for the purposes of the proposed garbage and recycling facility on the 
subject site benefits future development to the east, but not the future development 
to the west of the subject site; and 

• the faci lities are appropriately sized. 

The Panel requested that Masa Ito, of Ito and Associates Landscape Architects, provide 
details of the landscape design scheme. Mr. Ito advised that: 

• the Wi ll iams Road street frontage will be as lush as possible and will feature an 
assortment of shrubs, ground covers, perennials and grasses associated with different 
seasons of the year; 

• all front yards along the street frontage will have a picket fence element; 

• each unit wi ll have a private yard at the back where pavers will be a feature of the 
patio surface; 

• flowering trees will be provided along the back of the units, along with other 
elements to provide a visual buffer between neighbouring properties to the north; 
and 

• the outdoor amenity area, that shares an entrance to the units, features children's 
play equipment that has a sculptural element. 

in response to a query, Mr. Yamamoto used display boards to indicate the location of the 
visitor-parking stall. 

Correspondence 

None. 

Gallery Comments 

None. 

Panel Discussion 

There was general agreement that the proposed development was a good one, and that the 
sculptured feature of the children's play equipment was an asset. 

3. 



Panel Decision 

Development Permit Panel 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

It was moved and seconded 
That a Development Permit be issued wllich would: 

1. Permit tile cOllstruction of 10 townllouse units at 8531 Williams Road (formerly 
8511 and 8531/8533 Williams Road) on a site zoned LolV Density Townllouses 
(RTL4); alld 

2. Vary tile provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to allow tandem parking 
spaces ill tllree (3) of tile townhouse u"its allllfive (5) small-car parking stalls ill 
five (5) of the towllllouse ,wits. 

CARRIED 

3. Development Permit 11-594282 
(File Ref. No.: OP 11·594282) (REOMS No. 3491300) 

3511652 

APPLICANT: Am-Pri Construction Ltd. 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 7600 Garden City Road 

INTENT OF PERMIT: 

I. Permit the construction of a 23-unit town house development at 7600 Garden City 
Road on a site zoned Town Housing (ZT50) - South McLennan (City Centre); and 

2. Vary the provisions of Riclunond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

a) reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 m for a ground level enclosed 
garbage and recycling room; 

b) pennit 0.6 m balcony projections into the South side yard for eight (8) second 
floor balconies; and 

c) permit a 0.5 m projection into the South side yard for a third floor room 
projection (unit B I a) at the southeast comer of the site. 

Applicant's Comments 

Taizo Yamamoto, Yamamoto Architect Inc., spoke on behalf of the appl icant regarding 
the proposed 23 unit, three-storey townhouse development on Garden City Road, near 
Jones Road. The layout includes five separate three-story buildings on a deep site. Mr. 
Yamamoto provided the following detail s: 

• the site is an 'orphaned lot' that remains after development on adjacent properties; 

• the proposed units' massing is in keeping with the neighbouring three-story town 
house developments to the north and to the south, and viewed from the street, the 
massing is broken down into smaller scale; 

• access to the subject site is from Tumill Street; 
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Development Perm it Panel 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

• architectural design features, such as stairs leading to the porch and gable 
treatments, complement the existing townhouse units on the neighbouring sites; 

• the Garden City Road frontage Features a meandering greenway and a communal 
pedestrian entTY to the site; 

• townhouse units are all street-facing along Garden City Road and Tumill Street; 
units along Tumill Street have a second level balcony, and those along Garden City 
Road have ground floor porches; 

• concrete pavers emphasize the vehicular entry, and are also a feature of the outdoor 
amenity area; pavers are featured in all visitor parking stalls, and enhance 
permeability; 

• the colour palette for the townhouse units include a mix of neutral tones, and 
accents are created by the use of brick; 

• the outdoor amenity area is in the centre of the subject site, a location away from 
the enclosed garbage and recycling room, and includes mailboxes, a children's play 
area with lawn, and seating; and 

• sustainable measures include, among others, lowe-glass windows, energy efficient 
appliances, and enhanced site permeability by the usc of permeable pavers. 

Mr. Yamamoto then addressed the requested variances and advised that: 

• the request to reduce the south side yard is meant to address the recycling area only, 
not the garbage area, and a lower enclosure is the desired outcome; and 

• the request to permit a 0.6 metre projection of balconies into the side yard is for 
eight of the 23 proposed townhouse units, and if granted, the variance would not 
impact the privacy of the residents of adjacent units; and 

• the project includes one adaptable unit, and all other units include aging-in-place 
features. 

Masa Ito, Ito and Associates Landscape Architects, provided the following information 
regarding the proposed landscape design: 

• on-site landscaping along Garden City Road and Tumill Street include lush 
landscaping, with a variety of flowering trees and plants; 

• the Garden City greenway includes new trees; 

• adjacent properties feature existing trees, such as an Oak, and Pine trees, as well as 
plant material that is complemented by the proposed landscape scheme for the 
subject site; and 

• the outdoor amenity area includes shrubs, trees, as well as a large open space for 
more physical play. 

5. 
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Staff Comments 

Development Permit Panel 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

Mr. Burke advised that staff supports the application, and noted that: 

• the requested variances address setbacks and involve the south side yard; 

• the primary reason for the requested variances is the retention of five on-site trees 
along the north property line, and the desire to provide enough room for them to 
thrive; and 

• the project will: (i) complete a portion of Tumill Street with road dedication and 
will help with traffic flow in the area; and (ii) complete a portion of the Garden City 
Road greenway. 

Panel Discussion 

In response to queries, staff advised that the on-site accessible parking stall meets the 
zoning bylaw requirement, and that the 6.7 metre drive aisle width includes both the 
paved surface as well as the rollover curb edge. 

Mr. Yamamoto added that the configuration of the subject site is such that the on-site 
accessible parking stall is not directly outside the accessible unit. 

Correspondence 

Leslie-Anne Blake, #25-7533 Heather Street (Schedule I). 

Mr. Burke adv ised that Ms. Blake had made three suggestions. He remarked that her 
suggestion to install a stop sign at Jones Road and Turnill Street was an idea staff would 
look into. 

In response to another of Ms. Blake's suggestions, that parking on one side of Tumill 
Street be limited, Transportation staff advised that the completion of Tumill Street, as a 
direct result of the proposed development, would improve parking. Mr. Burke further 
added that staff would assess Ms. Blake' s third suggestion, that speed humps be added to 
Heather Street, and that staff would respond to Ms. Blake in writing. 

Gallery Comments 

None. 

Panel Discussion 

The Panel noted that finishing Tumill Street would make a significant difference to the 
neighbourhood, and would improve traffic issues in the area. 

6. 



Panel Decision 

Development Permit Panel 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

It was moved and seconded 
That a Development Permit be issued which would: 

1. Permit tlte COllstrllctioll of a 23-III,it tOWII /tome developmellt at 7600 Garden City 
Road 011 a site ZOlled TOWIl Housing (ZT50) ~ SOlltlt McLennan (City Centre); 
and 

2. Vary tlte provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

a) reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 III for a ground level enclose{1 
garbage and recycling room; 

b) permit 0.6 III bafcollY projections illto the South side yardfor eight (8) second 
floor balconies; and 

c) permit a 0.5 m projection into the SOllth side yard for a third floor room 
projection (linit B1a) at the sOlltheast comer of the site. 

CARRIED 

4. New Business 

It was moved and seconded 
Tltat tlte Development Permit Panel meeting tentatively scheduled for Wednesday, May 
16,2012 be cancelled, alld that the next meeting of the Development Permit Panel be 
tentatively schedliled to take place ;n the Council Chambers, Richmolld City Hall, at 
3:30 p.m. on Wednesday, May 30,2012 

CARRIED 

5. Date Of Next Meeting: Wednesday, May 30, 2012 

6. Adjournment 

It was moved and seconded 
Tltat the meeting be adjourned at 3:57 p.m. 

CARRIED 

7. 
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Robert Gonzalez 
Chair 

35 11632 

Development Permit Panel 
Wednesday, April 25, 2012 

Certified a true and correct copy of the 
Minutes of the meeting of the 
Development Pennit Panel of the Council 
of the City of Richmond held on 
Wednesday, April 25, 20 12 

Sheila Johnston 
Committee Clerk 
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April \3 , 2012 

Mr. David Weber 
Director, City Clerks Office 
6911 No.3 Road 
Richmond,Be 
Y6Y2Cl 
604.276.4007 

Schedule 1 to the Minutes of 
the Development Permit 
Panel meeting of Wednesday, 
April 25, 2012. 

Re: Development permit DP 11-594282 

Dear Mr. Weber: 
I am happy to support this new townhouse development only if, the City of Richmond re-works some 
of the street sign and bylaws to support the added traffic to the neighbourhood. 

An addition of a stop sign at the end of Jones Road at Turnhill Street is greatly needed. Too many times 
1 have crossed the street with my children to have someone speed in from Garden City Road and not 
stop as we cross. This is extremley dangerous and needs to be addressed immediately and is more 
relevant now with this new development and the future increase traffic. 1 would also request that new 
parking regulations be implemented on Turnbill Street as weB. Parking should be limited to one side of 
the street for cars to pass safely as well as bicycles. 

With this increased traffic on Tumhill and Jones there will be increased traffic on Heather Street 
between Blundell and General Currie. 1 would like to request speed bumps be added on Heather Street 
in this area. Since one side is a park with a children's playground, people with dogs who visit the park 
and many seniors that take walks through the park from neighbouring developments. Agai~ too many 
times to count, a speeding vehicle races down Heather from Blundell to General Currie and too many 
times have almost hit people, dogs, children or other cars in the process. 

Please review these suggestions with your planning department and roadworks department as these are 
necessary and vital in keeping pedestrians, cyclists, and other drivers young and old, safe in our 
Heather Street neighbourhood. 

Sincerly, 

Leslie-Anne Blake 
25_7533 Heather Street 
Richmond, Be 
V6Y2P8 



To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Development Permit Panel 

Brian J . Jackson, MCIP 
Director of Development 

Report to Development Permit Panel 
Planning and Development Department 

Date: 

File: 

May 1, 2012 

DP 11 -592266 

Re: Application by Krafismen Holdings ltd. for a Development Permit at 4151 , 
4171 and 4191 No.4 Road 

Staff Recommendation 

That a Development Permit be issued which would: 

1. Pennit the construction of25 three~storey townhouse units at 4151 , 4171 and 
4191 No.4 Road on a site zoned Town Housing (ZT67); and 

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

a) Reduce the minimum lot size from 0.5 ha. (1.24 ac.) to 0.38 ha. (0.94 ac.); and 

b) Reduce the minimwn north side yard setback from 3.0 m to 1.6 m to allow a garbage and 
recycl ing enclosure attached to the proposed Building 7 to encroach into the side yard 
setback. 

~f=:cw 
Director of Development 

EL:blg 
Alt. 

3488241 
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Staff Report 

Origin 

Kraftsmen Holdings Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for pennission to develop 25 
three-storey townhouse uni ts at 4151, 4171 and 4191 No. 4 Road. The site is being rezoned from 
Single Detached (RS IIF) to Town Housing (ZT67) for thi s project under Bylaw No. 8788 
(RZ 10-54553 1). The site is currently vacant. 

A Servicing Agreement for site servicing and frontage improvements along No. 4 Road is 
required prior to issuance of a Building Permit for the site. 

Development Information 

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a 
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements. 

Background 

The site is located within the Alexandra Neighbourhood of the West Cambie Area Plan, 
Schedule 2.II A of the Official Community Plan (OCP). The Alexandra Neighbourhood Land 
Use Map designates this area as "Character Area 5 - Low Density Housing"for "2 & 3-storey 
Townhouses." Development surrounding the subject site is as fo llows: 

To the North: A recently approved multiple-family development (three-storey townhouses, 
under construction), zoned Town Housing (ZT67) - Alexandra Neighbourhood 
(West Cambie); 

To the East: Across No.4 Road, existing single-family homes in the Odlinwood 
neighbourhood, zoned Single Detached (RS l IB); 

To the South: Existing single-family homes fronting No.4 Road in an area designated for 
Townhouses; and 

To the West: Tomsett Elementary School. 

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results 

The Public Hearing fo r the rezoning of thi s site was held on September 7, 2011. The following 
concerns were expressed during the Public Hearing. The response to the concern is provided in 
italics. 

1. Disruption in the neighbourhood from construction trucks not adhering to appropriate 
construction hours. 

A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan has been submitted and approved 
by the Transportation Department. Construction hours are noted on the Construction 
Parking and Traffic Management Plan and traffic controllers will be hired to ensure 
trucks adhere to appropriate hours. 

2. Tree retention and the survivability of replacement trees. 

A letter of undertaking/or arborist services during construction has been submitted. 

3488241 
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3. The proposed reduction of the north side yard setback to accommodate a garbage and 
recycling enclosure. 

Location of enclosure along the north property line pertains to the garbage/recycling 
enclosure in the adjacent development to the north. Proposed location will also provide 
a convenient location/or both residents and garbage/recycling pick up. 

4. The negative impact on the health of residents from aircraft noise and pollution from the 
overhead flight path. 

All residential units are required to achieve CMHe interior noise standards and 
ASHRAE 55-2004 "Thermal Environmental Conditions/or Human Occupancy" in order 
to comply with the OCP Aircraft Noise Policy. An acoustical report, demonstrating how 
the required noise and thermal condition standards has been submitted, and 
recommendations from the acoustical report have been inco/poraled in the proposal. 

5. The destruction of the natural environment, including the school yard at nearby 
Tomsctt Elementary School due to the addition of sewer pipes. 

Minimum excavation required 10 connect to existing sewer pipes located on the school 
site. 

Staff Comments 

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactoril y addressed the significant urban 
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subjecl 
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable 
sections of the Official Communi ty Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with 
Town Housing (ZT67) except for the zoning variances noted below. 

Zoning ComplianceNariances (staff comments in bold) 

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

I) Reduce the minimum lot size from 0.5 ha. (1.24 ac.) to 0.38 ha. (0.94 ac.); 

(St(iff supports the proposed variance as the proposed development will not restrict 
development of lands to the south of the subject site. In keeping with the Area Plan 
liveability alld urball {[esigll objectives, a (levelopment conceptfor the neighbourillg 
development pllrcels has been prepllred and reviewed by staff, and is 011 file. Although the 
proposed parcel size does not meet the minimum requirement, the applicallt has 
demollstrated that this block could be developed in an unified approach). 

2) Reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 3.0 m to 1.6 m to allow a garbage and 
recycl ing enclosure attached to the proposed Building 7 to encroach into the side yard 
setback. 

(Staff supports the proposed variance, as it is a minor variance, which pertains to 
single-storey garbage ami recycling enclosure (Ittached to Building No.7 to encroach illto 
tlte north sitle yard setback. The enclosure has solid roof cover, but bui/{lillg is left open 
for ventilation as well as visibility for security purposes.) 

3488241 
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Advisory Design Panel Comments 

The Advisory Design Panel supported the project and changes have been incorporated in line 
with comments made by Panel members. A copy of the relevant excerpt from the Advisory 
Design Panel Minutes from Wednesday, December 21,2011 is attached for reference 
(Attachment 2). The design response from the applicant has been included immediately 
following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ' holtl italics '. 

Analysis 

Conditions of Adjacency 

• The proposed height, siting and orientation of the buildings respect the massing of the 
surrounding built environment. The proposal can be considered as an extension of the 
adjacent development to the north. The proposed three-storey height of units is 
appropriate within this sub-area to achieve intended urban character envisioned for this 
area. 

• Cross-access drive aisle and townhouse unit back yard conditions are provided at the 
interface to the existing single-family lots to the south. The increased setbacks (4.5 m) 
minimize overlook and overshadowing to the adjacent existing single-fami ly homes, and 
potential future townhouse developments. 

• The applicant is proposing to raise the site grade. It is anticipated that the site grade of 
the adjacent older single-family lots to the south wi ll also be raised through future 
redevelopment. Perimeter drainage will be installed as part of the Building Permit to 
ensure the proposed grade change does not adversely impact the surrounding sites. 

• The applicant has addressed privacy for the adj acent townhouse units to the north through 
the retention oflhe existing 1.8 m height solid wood privacy fencing and the provision of 
planting along the north property line. 

• Direct access to the adjacent school site is provided through a private locked pedestrian 
gate at the west end of lhe internal walkway between Buildings #2 and #3, linked to the 
amenity area onsite. 

Urban Design and Site Planning 

• The proposed site layout provides for an artractive pedestrian-oriented streetscape of 
townhouses fronting No.4 Road, complete with a landscaped edge, a low retaining wall, 
low metal fencing, and gates to individual townhouse unit front doors. 

• All units along No.4 Road have direct access from the sidewalk to the first habitable 
level (2nd floor) ofthe units. 

• Vehicle access is via an existing Public Right-of-Passage (PROP) Right-oF-Way (ROW) 
(BCP4565 1) on the adjacent townhouse development to the north at 4099 No.4 Road. 

• A separate pedestrian entrance to the development site is proposed between Buildings #5 
and #6. 

• The site layout includes 25 three-storey townhouse units. The townhouses are provided 
in six (6) four-plexes and one (1) detached convertible unit. 

348824 1 
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• A total of 49 residential parking stalls are provided for this 25 unit townhouse 
development, which exceeds the bylaw requirement. Tandem parking spaces are 
proposed in 24 of the units. Registration ofa legal agreement, prohibiting conversion of 
tandem parking area into habitable area, is required. A handicap parking stall is provided 
in the convertible unit. 

• The size and location of the outdoor amenity space, within the central portion of the site, 
is appropriate in providing open landscape and amenity convenient to all of the units. 
Mailboxes and short-term bicycle parking spaces are also located at a centTai location 
next to the outdoor amenity area. 

Arcltitectural Form find Character 

• The massing of the proposed development shares some architectural elements of the 
adjacent development to the north to create a strong rhytlun and reinforce the existing 
character along the streetscape. 

• Individual units are well articulated and buildings facing onto No.4 Road appear to be 
2-112 storeys to encourage interaction with the pedestrian realm. 

• Visual interest has been incorporated with a variety of roof elements, projecting bays, and 
a range of materials and colour finishes. 

• The proposed exterior finish materials (narrow exposure (4 in.) horizontal vinyl siding, 
wide exposure (6 in.) horizontal Hardie plank siding, Hardie panel, painted wood trim 
and fascia, and asphalt roof shingles) are generally consistent with the OCP Guidelines. 
The proposed materials arc consistent with the materi al palette of the adjacent townhouse 
development to the north. 

• The cool colour palette of the proposed development complements the warm colour 
palette of the adjacent townhouse development to the north. 

• The impact of blank garage doors has been mitigated with narrow width, transom 
windows, overhanging decks, planting islands, and pedestrian entries. 

• One (1) convertible unit has been incorporated into the design. An alternate floor plan 
demonstrating simple conversion potential to accommodate a person in a wheelchair is 
provided (see convertible unit plan for the "e" unit where an elevator may be installed; 
the base and framing of the opening for installation of a hydraulic elevator is provided in 
this unit) . 

• Accessibili ty features that allow for aging in place have been incorporated into thi s 
development (i.e., blocking in all bathrooms for grab-bars, level handle for all doors, and 
lever faucet in all bathrooms and powder rooms). 

LllIuiscape Design and Open Space Design 

• The applicant is proposing to remove all of the 52 bylaw-sized trces on-site identified for 
removal at the rezoning stage; 104 replacement trees are required. 

• The applicant is proposing to plant 46 replacement trees on-site and provide cash-in-lieu 
($29,000) for off-site planting of the balance of the replacement trees (58 trees) prior to 
issuance of the Development Pennit. 
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May 1,2012 -6- DP 11-592266 

• A Tree Cutting Permit was issued for the removal aftwo (2) trees (out of the 52 trees 
identified for removal) due to impeding of demolition. All other bylaw·sized trees are 
retained and protected oo-site. The balance of by Jaw-sized trees on-site identified for 
removal (50 trees) will be retained on-site until the Development Permit is issued. 

• The applicant has committed to the protection of one (1) tree located on the adjacent 
property to the south at 42 11 No.4 Road and one (l) tree located on the adjacent property 
to the west at 9671 Oldin Road. Tree protection fencing on-site around the driplines of 
all trees to be retained on the neighbouring properties will be required prior to any 
construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site. A contract with 
a certified arborist to inspect tree protection fencing on-site and oversee construction 
activities within the tree protection zones has been provided. 

• The landscape design includes the planting of trees (including large calliper and 
ornamental species) and a variety of shrubs and ground covers, which meets the Official 
Community Plan (OCP) guidelines for tree replacement and landscaping. The proposed 
lot coverage for landscaping with live plant materials is 28 .3%. 

• Outdoor amenity space is proposed within the site at a central location, and satisfies the 
OCP requirenients for size, location, visual surveillance and access. It includes an area 
designed for active children 's play (three (3) tree climbers are proposed on fibar surface) 
and an area for passive recreation. 

• The streetscape fences have three (3) different gate designs to create a pattern and 
identity along the property edge. 

• Large specimen conifers have been added to compensate for the large conifers trees 
removed on-site. 

• Permeable pavers are proposed on a large portion of the internal drive aisles, visitor 
parking areas, and private patio areas to improve the penneability of the site. The 
proposed lot coverage for permeable surface is 13%; the total lot coverage for porous 
surfaces is therefore increased to 41.3%. 

• The proposed Allan Block retaining wall, capstones stairs, 36 in. high wood fence with 
gates, as well as 11 Magnolia trees along the No.4 Road frontage are located within a 
new 3.0 m ROW. An encroachment agreement is required prior to Building Permit 
issuance. 

• Cash-in-lieu ($31 ,000) for indoor amenity has been provided as a condition of rezoning 
approval (RZ 10-545531). 

Crime Prevelltion Through Environmental Design 

• Centrally located outdoor amenity area and mailbox kiosk for maximum survei llance. 

• Unit entrances visible from other units and street for passive survei llance. 

• Hierarchy of spaces from public to private, creating territoriality. Open spaces range 
from shared open spaces (amenity area, pedestrian walkway to No.4 Road) to more 
private (walkway to school) to private yards. This increasing privacy is evident through 
planting and fencing. 

Sustaillahility 

• The development proposes a fairly small typical unit, which maximizes land use and 
increases efficiency of utiliti es. 
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• Buildings incorporate from one (1) to fom (4) units; maximizing party walls and 
minimizing extend of exterior envelope (and heat gain/loss). 

• The development proposes less site coverage than allowed and integrates permeable 
pavers on 13% of the site surfaces to assist on-site stonn water management. 

• Drought tolerant and native planting materials are incorporated into the landscaping 
design. 

• Low E-glass windows, Energy Star appliances and low flow fixtures are provided in all 
units. 

Aircrtljt Noise Sensitive Land Use Policy 

• In consideration for rezoning, the developer has agreed to sign a Restrictive Covenant, 
agreeing to have the building designed to incorporate adequate sound measures against 
aircraft noise before obtaining a rezoning. 

• The developer has submitted a report on recommended acoustic sound insulation 
measures prepared by a registered professional qualified in acoustics. 

• The developer has submitted a report identifying measures to incorporate central air 
conditioning in the construction of the building in order to maintain the acoustic integrity 
of the building envelope, essential to maintain a highly liveable interior environment 
when windows are shut, particularly during warm summer months. 

• The developer has agreed to retain a registered professional to certify that any required 
noise insulation measures have been installed according to the report recommendations, 
before obtaining the Occupancy Permit. 

Conclusions 

The applicant has satisfactorily addressed issues that were identified through the rezoning 
process, as well as staff's comments regarding conditions of adjacency, urban design and site 
planning, architectural fonn and character, landscape and open space design, and crime 
prevention through environmental design. The subject proposal complies with City-wide and 
Alexandra Neighbourhood Sub-Area objectives for development and population growth. The 
applicant has agreed to the list of Development Permit Considerations included in 
Attachment 3. On this basis, staff supports the proposal and recommends that the Development 
Permit be issued. 

Edwin Lee 
Planner I 
(604-276-4121) 

EL:blg 

Attaclunent I: Development Application Data Sheet 
Attaclunent 2: Advisory Design Panel Minutes and Design Responses. 
Attachment 3: Development Pennit Considerations Concurrence 
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City of 
Richmond 

Development Application Data Sheet 
Development Applications Division 

DP 11-592266 Attachment 1 

Address: 4151, 4171 and 4191 No. 4 Road 

Applicant: Kraftsmen Holdings Ltd. Owner: Westmark Developments (West Cambie) Ltd. 

Planning Area(s): _W=e",s,-t C=am=b"'ie'-_ _______________________ _ 

Floor Area Gross: 3,603.3 m' (38,787 ft') Floor Area Net: 2,485.3 m' (26,861 ft' ) 

I EXisting I Proposed 

Site Area: 4 ,051 .2 m2 3,836.1 m2 

Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Multiple-Family Residential 

Residential Area 2 - 0.65 base FAR (maximum 
OCP Designation: 0.75 FAR with density bon using for affordable No Change 

housing). 2 & 3-storey Townhouses 

Zoning: Single Detached (RSlIF) Town Housing (ZT67) 

Number of Units: 3 single-family dwellings 25 townhouse units 

I Bylaw Requirement Proposed I Variance 

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.65 0.65 none permitted 

Lot Coverage - Building: Max. 40% 35.7% none 

Lot Coverage Non-porous 
n/a 58.7% nla Surfaces 

Lot Coverage - Landscaping: n/a 28.3% nla 

Setback - Front Yard: Min. 5.0 m 5.0m none 

Setback - Side Yard (north) : Min. 3.0m 1.6m 
variance 

requested 

Setback - Side Yard (south): Min. 3.0m 3.0m none 

Setback - Rear Yard: Min. 3.0m 3.0 m none 

Height (m): Max. 12.0 m & 3 storeys 11 .39 m none 

Lot Size: 5,000 m2 3,836 m2 variance 
requested 

Off-street Parking Spaces -
38/5 49 and 5 none ResidenWisitor: 

Off-street Parking Spaces -
1 1 none Accessible: 

T olal off-street Spaces: 43 54 none 

Tandem Parking Spaces permitted 48 none 

Bicycle Parking - Class 1/2 32 / 5 32 / 5 none 

Amenity Space -Indoor: Min. 70 m2 0r Cash-in-lieu $37,000 cash-in-lieu none 
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Amenity Space - Outdoor: Min. 6 m2 x 25 units = 150 m2 none 
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Excerpt from the Minutes from 

The Design Panel Meeting 

Wednesday, December 21,2011 - 4:00 p.m. 
Rm. M.1 .003 

Richmond City Hall 

Attachment 2 

The design response from the applicant has been included inunediately following the specific 
Design Panel comments and is identified in 'bold italics'. 

, 
The comments of the Panel were as fo llows: 

1. design development to look at the paving treatment to provide tactility and to make the 
internal streetscapes more friendly; 
Pavers !rave beell added to the mai" illternal street. 

2. consider variations in colow to the garage doors to make the internal streetscape more 
friendly; 
Vuriatiolls provided. 

3. consider improvements to express the project's identity; 
2 signs " ave beelt located, olle at lire left oflhe entry alld 011 as YO II elller illlo this portio" 
o/th e property. 

4. consider design elements at the comers of the entry building to identify the project and mark 
the entry into the development from the shared drive aisle; 
S ited roofs added to Unit A la to provide additional parked depllt (II enlry oj project. 

5. consider providing a small tree for each unit along No.4 Road; 
Smalllree added. 

6. consider landscaping improvements to provide a sense of entry and place that is warm and 
inviting, e.g. signage, gating, paving and fencing; 
2 signs It ave been localed, aile at lite left oj lite entry all d 011 as YO Il elller i"to lhis portioll 
of lit e property; puvers Itave been udded 10 tlte main illlemal slreet. 

7. consider opening up the trees along the south side of the amenity area to increase sunshine 
penetration and avoid shad ing; 
Some Irees have been removed to tlte so1l11t of lite play area. 

8. consider opportunities to provide creative detai ling in the fencing at key locations; 
3 differenl gate delails Irave been added fo r tIr e Slreetscape fencing. 

9. consider providing one additional convertible unit; 
Tlt e narrow footprillt of tlt e talldem IlIrit makes il difficult to accommodate all tir e Jeatllres 
necessary f or a convertible II l1it. One convertible unit is provided ill Buildillg 2, Ullit C 
(previouslY ;1I Building 3). 
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10. consider opportunities for accessible-friendly features in other units; 
Aging ill place/ealures such as solid hlocking ill washroom walls and lever type handles 
for plumhillg ami door handles provided ill al/",.ils. 

II . consider lighting to avoid fence graffiti and surveillance of play area at night; 
Lighting 10 he provided. 

12. consider providing a lockable gate to prevent pedestrian traffic through the site, behveen the 
school property and No. 4 Road; and 
Lockahle gate/or lhis elltrallce to the site. 

13. consider providing signage both at the No.4 Road and drive aisle entries into the site. 
Added sigllage (It both locatiolls. 
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City of 
Richmond 

t , Attachment 3 

Development Permit Considerations 
Development Applications Division 

6911 NO.3 Road, Richmond, Be V6Y 2C1 

Address: 4151 , 4171 and 4191 NO.4 Road File No,: DP 11-592266 

Prior to approval of the Development Permit, the developer is required to complete the following: 
I. Final adoption of the Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8788. 

2. City acceptance oftbe developer'S offer to voluntarily contribute $29,000.00 to the City's Tree Compensation Fund 
for the planti ng of 58 replacement trees within the City. 

3. Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all trees to be refained as part Of the development prior to 
any construction activities, including building demolition, occurring OIl-site. 

4. Registration ofa legal agreement on title proWbiting the conversion of the tandem parking area into habitable space. 

5. Receipt ofa Letter-of-Credit for landscaping in th.e amount of $77,574.00 (based on total floor area of38,787 i'f). 

Prior to Building Perntit Issuance, the developer must complete the followin g requirements: 
1. Enter into a Servicing Agreement* for the design and construction of frontage improvements. Works include, but 

may not be limited to, the following ultimate cross section across No.4 Road, fi·om east to west, detetmined by 
Transportation Department: 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

existing curb, gutter to rema in on the east side of No. 4 Road 
3.5 m lane - northbound 
3.2 m lane - notthbound 
3.3 m left turn lane 
3.2 m lane - southbound 
3.5 m lane - southbound 
0.15 m curb find gutter 
1.5 m boulevard 
2.0 m sidewalk 

Note: 
• DCC credits do not apply to the works being constructed. 
• Service connections for the development site are to be included in the SA design drB;wings set. 

2. RegistTation of an encroacbmcnt agreement to allow the proposed Allan Block retaining wall, capstones stairs, 36 in. 
higb wood fence with gates, and 11 Magnolia trees be located within a new 3.0 m right-of-way (ROW) along the No . 
4 Road frontage. 

3. Payment of City-wide Development Cost Charges (DCCs) and Supplementmy Local Area DCCs for the Alexandra 
Neighbourhood. 

4. Payment of$3,307.47/unit plus applicabJe interest, in accordance with the Alexandra Neighbourhood Development 
Agreement. 

5. Payment of latecomer agreement charges for the sanitary sewer infrastructure provided along the rear of the site and 
along Odlin Road by the developer of 4099 No 4 Road. 

6, Incorporation of measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the Rezoning and/or Development Permit 
processes, including: 

a. Acoustic and mechanical features to mitigate the impact of potential aircraft noise; 

b. Accessibility features; and 

c. Sustainability features. 

7. Certification by a registered professional that the Building Pennit includes any required noise attenuation measures in 
accordance with the required acoustic and mechanical engineering repOlt. 

1$22008 
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8. Submission ofa Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Division. Management 
Plan shall include location fqr parking for services, delivcdes, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and 
proper construction traffic controls as pcr Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of 
Transportation) and MM:CO Traffic Regulation Section 01570. 

9. Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any conshuction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily 
occupy a publio street, tho air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated 
fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the Building ApprovaJs 
Division at 604-276-4285. 

Note: 

• 
• 

Thls requires a separate application. 

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants 
of the property owner but also liS covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act. 

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrauces as is 
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the 
Director of Development dctennines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate 
bylaw. 

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of 
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a 
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development. 

Signed 
0 )- Os- &.O (~ 

Date 



City of 
Richmond Development Permit 

No. DP 11-592266 

To the Holder: KRAFTSMEN HOLDINGS LTD. 

Property Address: 4151 , 4171 ,AND4191 NO. 4 ROAD 

Address: C/O KAREN MA 
YAMAMOTO ARCHITECTURE INC. 
2386 OAK STREET 
VANCOUVER, Be V6H 4J1 

J. This Development Pennit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City 
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Pemlit. 

2. This Development Pennit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the 
attached Schedule "A" and any and all bui ldings, structures and other development thereon. 

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to: 

a) Reducc the minimum lot size from 0.5 h •. (1.24 ac.) to 0.38 ha. (0.94 ac.); and 

b) Reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 3.0 m to 1.6 m to allow a garbage 
and recycling enclosure attached to the proposed Building 7 to encroach into the side 
yard setback. 

4. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures; 
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas ; and landscaping and 
screening shall he constructed generally in accordance with Plans # I to #7 attached hereto. 

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and 
sidewalks, shall he provided as required. 

6. As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of 
$77 ,574.00 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and 
conditions or this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to 
the Holder if the securi ty is returned. The condition of the posting oflhe security is that 
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms 
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry 
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the 
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development pennitted by this permit within the 
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the 
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure 
that plant material has survived. 

7. If the Holder does not conunence the construction permitted by this Pennit within 24 months 
of tbe date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shal l be returned in full. 
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Development Permit 

To the Holder: 

Property Address: 

Address: 

KRAFTSMEN HOLDINGS LTD. 

4151 . 4171 . AND 4191 NO.4 ROAD 

C/O KAREN MA 
YAMAMOTO ARCHITECTURE INC. 
2386 OAK STREET 
VANCOUVER, BC V6H 4J1 

No. DP 11-592266 

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and 
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this 
Permit which shall form a part hereof. 

This Pennit is not a Building Permit. 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. 
DAY OF 

DELIVERED THIS DAY OF 

MAYOR 
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To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Development Permit Panel 

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP 
Director of Development 

Report to Development Permit Panel 
Planning and Development Department 

Date: 

File: 

May 3, 2012 

DP 12-602996 
HA 12-602998 

Re: Application by City of Richmond for a Development Permit and Heritage 
Alteration Permit at 3811 Moncton Street 

Staff Recommendation 

1. That a Development Permit be issued which would pennit the rehabilitation of the exterior of 
the Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society Building, a designated Heritage Building, in 
order to fe-use the building as a w ing of the Steveston Museum at 3811 Moncton Street on a 
site zoned Steveston Commercial (CS2); and 

2. That a Heritage Alteration Pennit be issued for 381 1 Moncton Street in accordance with 
Development Penni! (DP 12-602996). 

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP 
Director of Development 

SB:blg 
At!. 
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Origin 

-2 -

Staff Report 

DP 12-602996/ 
HA I 2-602998 

The City of Richmond has applied for permission to rehabilitate the exterior of the Japanese 
Fishennen's Benevolent Society Building, which is designated as a Heritage Building in order to 
fe-use the building as a wing of the Steveston Museum at 381 1 Moncton Street on a site zoned 
Steveston Commercial (CS2). 

The Moncton site currentl y contains a I Y.: storey heritage building (Steveston Museum), fronting 
onto Moncton Street and a one-storey heritage building (Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent 
Society Building), fronting onto 1st Avenue. 

No rezoning or Servicing Agreement is required as part of thi s building rehabilitation. 

Development Information 

The Development Permit and Heritage Alteration Pennit to relocate the Japanese Fishermen's 
Benevolent Society Building from 4091 Chatham Street to its current location at 
38 11 Moncton Street was presented to Development Permit Panel on October 28, 2009 and 
approved by Council on November 9, 2009 (DP 09-494467 and HA 09-494489). 

The subject development proposal includes the following rehabi litation works for the building 
exterior: 

• Repair of the existing building envelope and replacement of any damaged components. 

• Restoration of the front porch to its original configuration as determined through existing 
building materials and archival photographs. 

• Restoration of the roof to its original material with cedar shingles. 

• Painting of building exterior and trim with heritage colours that are complimentary to the 
existing colour and historical era of the building. 

• Addition of a new double door in an existing door opening, new step and concrete patio at 
the rear of the south fayade. 

• Addition of a new door, access for people in wheelchairs, and partially enclosed glazed 
connection between the Steveston Museum and the Japanese Fishemlen's Benevolent Society 
Building. 

• Addition of a gravel path on the north side of the building to provide a connection from 
I Sl A venue into the green space that fronts onto 1 Sf A venue and Moncton Street 
(Steveston Townsquare). 

The interior of the building also requires rehabilitation and will be addressed at a later date by 
Culture and Heritage staff. A Development Permit and Heritage Alteration Pennit are not 
required for interior works. 

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a 
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements. 
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Background 

- 3 - DP 12-602996/ 
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The subject site is located in the "Core Area" of the Steveston Village Heritage Conservation 
Area (Steveston Area Plan). Development surrounding the subject site is as fo llows: 

• To the north, is a two-storey mixed-use building with residential above corrunercial at grade, 
zoned Steveston Commercial (CS3); 

• To the east, across l SI Avenue, is a one-storey commercial heritage building, zoned 
Steveston Commercial (CS2); 

• To the south, (on the same site), is a 1 Y2 storey institutional heritage building 
(Steveston Museum), zoned Steveston Commercial (CS2); and 

• To the west, is a green space (Steveston Townsquare), zoned Steveston Commercial (CS2). 

Staff Comments 

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban 
design issues identified as part of the review of the subject Development Pemlit and Heritage 
Alteration Permit applications. In addition, the proposal complies with the intent of the 
applicable sections of the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with 
the Steveston Commercial (CS2) zone. 

Richmond Heritage Commission Comments 

Due to the heritage nature of the project, the application was presented to the Richmond Heritage 
Commission and not to the Advisory Design Panel. The Richmond Heritage Commission was 
supportive of the proposal , subject to presentation and consultation with key community groups 
such as the Steveston Historical Society. The conservation plan was presented to and endorsed 
by the Steveston Historical Society in February, 20 12. The Commission also recommended 
reaching out to members of the Japanese-Canadian community to inform the interpretive plan, 
which will be pursued by Culture and Heritage staff at a later date as part of the interior work 
program. A copy of the relevant condensed excerpt from the Richmond Heritage Commission 
Minutes from Wednesday, January 18,2012 is attached for reference (Attachment 2). 

Analysis 

Conditions of Adjacency 
• The proposed restoration works enhance the existing pedestrian-orientation of the streetscape 

with greater openness and pedestrian scale detail at the front porch entrance. 

Urban Design and Site Planning 
• The heritage character of the building and streetscape is enhanced with the rehabilitation of 

the building exterior, restoration of the front porch entry, and transparent connection between 
the heritage Steveston Museum and the Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society buildings. 

• An access for people in wheelchairs is provided to the building as part of the new connection 
addition between the existing buildings. Accessibility measures to ensure barrier-free use 
will be addressed as part of the future interior works. 

• A pedestrian connection is provided on the north side of the building to the green space that 
fronts onto 1st A venue and Moncton Street (Steveston Townsquare). This new path replaces 
the existing boardwalk between the buildings. 

• No driveway or parking is located on-site. A variance was approved by Counci l 
(DP 09-494467) to not provide off-street parking on the subject heritage building site. 
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Architectural Form ami Character 
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• The heritage character ofthe building supports the streetscape and urban quality of Steveston 
Village sought in the Steveston Area Plan. The existing heritage building materials and 
colours will be maintained and enhanced with repair and restoration. 

• New proposed additions are simple and as transparent as possible to: 
)i> maintain a clear distinction between the heritage buildings and the modem insertions; 
};> minimize any obstruction to opportunities to view the heritage buildings; and 
>- cormect the buildings without competing with the visual impact of the heritage buildings. 

• The existing building envelope will be repaired and any damaged components will be 
replaced. Materials include painted wood drop channel siding at the front of the building, 
painted wood v~groove siding at the rear of the building, painted wood window frames. 
painted wood trim, and painted aluminium gutters. 

• The front porch will be restored to its original configuration as determined through existing 
building materials and archival photographs. The existing enclosed porch will be rebuilt to 
an open covered porch with wood column supports and double wood doors with glass panels. 

• The existing asphalt roof will be restored to its original material with Cedar shingles. 
• The building will be painted with Haddington Grey colour, and the trim will be painted with 

Oxford Ivory colour. The new steel structure will also be painted with the Haddington Grey 
colour. These heritage inspired colours are complementary to both the existing colour of the 
building and historical era of the building. 

• A new glazed double door with painted steel frame will be inserted into an existing door 
opening, with new steel step and concrete patio at the rear of the south fayade. 

• A new partially enclosed glazed connection will be inserted between the buildings to 
providing a secure passageway between the two (2) buildings and access from 1st Avenue for 
people in wheelchairs. A new glazed single door with painted steel frame inserted into the 
south fayade of the Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society Building to provide access. 

• The new c{mnection is essentially a transparent extension of the Steveston Museum's north 
wing, with the same massing and roof pitch. The connection is a free~standing steel frame 
structure with clear glass wall and roof panels. It stands on a new concrete slab and is not 
attached to the heritage building fayades. 

Landscape Design and Ope" Space Design 
• A new gravel path edged with wood strips will be added on the north side of the building to 

provide a pedestrian connection from 1st Avenue into the green space that fronts onto both 
I st A venue and Moncton Street (Steveston Townsquare). 
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Conclusions 
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The proposed exterior rehabilitation of the Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society Building 
provides a community benefit by: conserving a heritage resource identified in the 
Steveston Village Conservation Strategy; and enhancing the heritage character of the Steveston 
Village Core Area. 

Staff recommend that the Development Pennit and Heritage Alteration Permit be issued. 

Sara Badyal, M. Arch, MelP 
Planner 2 
(604-276-4282) 

SD:blg 



City of 
Richmond 

Development Application Data Sheet 
Development Applications Division 

DP 12-602996 Attachment 1 

Address: 3811 Moncton Street 

Applicant: City of Richmond Owner: City of Richmond 

Planning Area(s): Steveston Village Heritage Conservation Area 

• Proposed 

Site Area: 613 m2 Remains the same 

Land Uses: CommerciallnstitutionallMuseum Remains the same 

Heritage Mixed-Use 
OCP Designation: (Commercial-Industrial with Complies 

Residential & Office Above) 

Zoning: Steveston Commercial (SC2) Complies 

Number of Units: 2 heritage buildings 
New connection between 

existing buildings 

I Bylaw Requirement I Proposed I Variance 

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 1.0 0.38 None permitted 

Setback Moncton Street: 
Building Max. 0 m Om existing None 
Porch Max. 1.5 m 1.64 m existing 

Setback - 15t Avenue: Max. 0 m o m to 2.4 m existing None 

Setback - West Side Yard: N/A Min 5 m existing None 

Setback - North Rear Yard: N/A Min. 3.4 m existing None 

Height (m): Max. 9 m & two-storey Under 6 m existing None 

Off-street Parking Spaces: 
o by variance o existing 

No new variance 
Approved DP 09-464467 

3~128t~ 



Annotated excerpt from the Minutes from 

Richmond Heritage Commission 
Wednesday, January 18, 2012 

Attachment 2 

Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society Building Conservation Plan - James Burton 

James Burton of Birmingham & Wood Architects and Plallllers presented the Conservation Plan 
to the Commission. Mr. Burton answered questions and the following was noted: 

• Now that this building has been relocated, the current aim has been drafting a statement of 
significance and the proposed conservation plan. 

• The eventual goal is to rehabilitate and integrate this building with the Stevestol1 Museum. 

• The Conservation Plan consists of an executive summary, statement of significance, 
condition survey and conservation plan. 

• The statement of significance includes the description of the building, heritage values, and 
character·defining elements. 

• This is a rare, unique and valuable building built some time in the early 1900 ' s or very late 
1890's and has been modified with additions and two (2) relocations. Its uses have ranged 
from residential to administrative. 

• This building has undergone structural changes through the years with specific emphasis on 
the porch area. The aim is to reflect the intent of the original structure in most cases. The 
front porch element will be restored to its original details. 

• This building had the unique feahrre of having two front doors side·by·side and was located 
between a hospital and a school. 

• Mrs. Hajdo·Forbes discussed the possibility of speaking with individuals who grew up in the 
area in the mid 1900's. Mr. Burton agreed to provide Mrs. Hajdo-Forbes with a 
questionnaire to interview any individuals who could provide information on this house. 

• This house has had different names over time including the "Nurses Residence" and the 
"Victorian Folkhouse", and has been residential from the 1950's on. 

• During the restoration process, retention of the existing fabric of the building is a primary 
goal with replication of original materials when not salvageable. 

• Discussion ensued on identifying impacts to the character·defining elements of the building. 
Discussion further ensued on conservation strategies and proposed alterations. 

• It was noted that the museum will have one person to supervise both buildings. To enable 
such usage, a secure passageway wi ll be constructed between the Steveston Museum and the 
Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society Building. Discussion ensued on this opening, and 
how to create a compatible, but distinct passage that will not impart a false sense of history. 

It was moved and seconded that the Richmond Heritage Commission recommends support for 
the conservation plan as presented by James Burton of Birrningham & Wood Architects and 
Planners on January 18, 2012, subject to presentation and consultation with key community 
groups such as the Steveston Historical Society. CARRIED (unanimously) 

It was moved and seconded that the Richmond Heritage Commission recommends that museum 
staff undertake historical research gathered through an outreach to the members of the Japanese­
Canadian community to inform the interpretive plan. CARRfED (unanimously) 

351 281S 



City of 
Richmond 

To the Holder: 

Property Address: 

Address: 

CITY OF RICHMOND 

3811 MONCTON STREET 

C/O MICHAEL CHAN. FACILITIES 
6911 NO.3 ROAD 
RICHMOND, BC V6Y 2C1 

Development Permit 

No. DP 12-602996 

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City 
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit. 

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the 
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.s.B.C.: buildings and structures; 
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and 
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans # 1 to #9 attached hereto. 

4. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and 
sidewalks, shall be provided as required. 

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months 
of the date of this Pennit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full. 

6. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the temlS and 
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this 
Pennit which shall fonn a part hereof. 

This Pennit is not a Building Permit. 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. 
DAY OF 

DELIVERED THIS DAY OF 

MAYOR 

3512815 

ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE 



• City of Richmond 
I es: 092 eS3 

.41 

''1 ..... - ..... 
l!) ..... 

40 ?3 C'\J 

MONCTONST 

DP 12-602996 

~ 

~ 
E-­
rJl 
...-I 

" N 
to 
~ 

f--

1 

co 
~ 

o 
C0 

~ 

Lt 

,-----

, 
~ 

Origin a! Date: 03/29/12 

Revision Date: 

Note' Dimensions are in METRES 



City ofRicbmond 
6911 NO.3 Road 
Riclunond, BC V6Y 2CI 
WW\.".richmond,ca 

Heritage Alteration Permit 
Development Applications Division 

File No. : HA 12-602998 

To the Holder: City of Richmond 

Property Address: 3811 Moncton Street 

Legal Description: Lot A Section 10 Block 3 North Range 7 West New Westminster District Plan 
BCP42935 

(s.972, Local Government AC1) 

1. (Reason for Permit) o Designated Heritage Property (s.967) 
o Property Subject to Temporary Protection (s.965) 
o Property Subject to Heritage Revitalization Agreement (s.972) 
o Property in Heritage Conservation Area (s.971) 
o Property Subject to 5.219 Heritage Covenant 

2. This Heritage Alteration Permit is issued in accordance with approved Development Permit OP 12-
602996. 

3. This Heritage Alteration Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City 
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit. 

4. If the alterations authorized by this Heritage Alteration Permit are not completed within 24 months 
of the date or this Permit, thi s Permit lapses. 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. <Resolution No.> ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE DAY OF 
<Date> 

DELIVERED THIS <Day> DAY OF <Month>, <Year> 

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER 

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, PUNISHABLE BY A FINE OF UP TO $50,000 IN THE CASE OF AN 
INDIVIDUAL AND 11,000,000 IN THE CASE OF A CORPORATION, FOR THE HOLDER OF THIS PERMIT TO FAil TO COMPLY WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT. 

3523413 
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To: 

From: 

Re: 

City ofRicbmond 
Planning and Development Department 

Development Permit Panel 

Report to 
Development Permit Panel 

Date: May 4,2012 

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DV 12-603451 
Director of Development 

Application by British Columbia Marine Employers Association for a 
Development Variance Permit at 11000 Twigg Place (formerly part of 11060 and 
11200 Twigg Place) 

Staff Recommendation 

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of Richmond 
Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum height for accessory structures fTom 20.0 meters to 
50.0 meters, at 11000 Twigg Place (fonnerly part of 11 060 and 11 200 Twigg Place) on a site 
zoned " Industrial (I)". 

Brian . ackson, MeLP 
Director of Development 

BJJ:dj 
Alt. 

35 1376 1 
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Staff Report 

Origin 

The British Columbia Marine Employers Association has applied to the City of Richmond for 
permission to develop a container handling training facility at 11000 Twigg Place (formerly 
11060 and 11200 Twigg Place) (Schedule A). The site is currently vacant of any buildings or 
structures. 

A Development Permit was issued in 1997 to facilitate the subdivision of land at the western part 
ofMitchcll Island, as well as set development limits due to the proximity of the Fraser River. 

The City is in the final stages of processing a subdivision application (SD 11-594667) for the 
lands which includes the subject property. A Servicing Agreement for the site servicing, road 
and frontage improvements is secured through this subdivision application. 

Development Information 

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison 
of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requ.irements. 

Background 

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows: 

To the north: 

To the east: 

To the south: 

To the west: 

Staff Comments 

across from Twigg Place, a two storey lndustrial Office Building on a lot 
zoned "lndustrial (I)"; 

a two storey lndustrial Office Building on a lot zoned "Industrial (I)"; 

the Fraser River and a mixed use commercial and residential complex 
beyond, on a site zoned "Residential mixed Use Conunercial (ZMU17) ­
River DrivelNo. 4 Road (Bridgeport) and a "School and Institutional Use 
(SI)"; and 

a vacant lot zoned "Industrial (I)". 

The applicant represents one of the main sources for training of shoreline operators for the major 
ports in the Province. The subject site has been selected to provide the applicant the ability to 
centralise the training of crane operators and other port management functions, which is 
currently scattered throughout the Lower Mainland. 

The operation of this faci lity is to house movement of containers and other cargo within the site 
for training purposes. No activity on the river itself is proposed and all operations is anticipated 
to occur during typical weekday hours. 

The site is to support two cranes. One is a Pedestal Crane which is intended to be located at the 
western side of the movement area. This crane has a swing ann which rotates around when in 
use and is locked down when it is not being used. The proposed variance takes into 
consideration when the ann of the crane is at its highest vertical position. The second crane is a 
container crane which is seen at all water ports in the Greater Vancouver area. The movement of 
the containers is contained within the area of the frame and has no movement beyond this area. 

35 13761 
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A Development Permit (DP 96-114) was completed for the western properties (including the 
subject site) to determine the impact of the riverfront with the industrial uses in the area. The 
result was a registered covenant to restrict any buildings being constructed within 30 meters from 
the water's edge. This setback may be adjusted, but is subject to a review by the Regional Water 
Manager. This application does not propose any buildings to be located within the 30 meter 
setback as per the covenant. 

The condi tion of the site meets the City's Flood Protection Bylaw (8204) where the lowest point 
on the site is at the descri bed level of 4.35 meters GSc. The floor level of the classroom and 
administrative buildings are expected to be higher, and will be verified at the time of the 
Building Pennit. 

The proposed height of these cranes meets the height limitations of the Vancouver International 
Airport Zoning Regulations. 

Overall, the proposal complies with the Official Community Plan and is in compliance with the 
Industrial (1) zone (Section 12. 1) of Zoning Bylaw 8500 except for the zoning variance noted 
below. 

Zoning ComplianceNariances (staff comments in bold) 

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of the Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to: 

1) Allow a variance to increase he maximum allowable height fo r accessory structures from 
20.0 meters to 50.0 meters to support the installation and operation of cargo handling cranes. 

Staff supports tile proposed variance as tile cranes are o/steel construction and will allow 
visibility beyond tlte site. rile proposed use o/tlle cranes is illtellded to be conducted during 
weekday business hours alld i.f not anticipated to cause a disturbance to adjacent properties. 

MitcllellIsland is a designated industrialllrea, and t!rere/ore is an appropriate location/or a 
traillillg/acility wllich supports port related activities witlrin tire City. 

Advisory Design Panel Comments 

The proposed structure, buildings and landscaping in thi s proposal are considered limited in 
scope and therefore was not presented to the Advisory Design Panel for review and comment. 

Analysis 

Conditions of A djacency 
• The subject site is surrounded by Industrial uses and the North Ann of the Fraser River. The 

proposed use will have minimal impact on adjacent sites as long as care in its operations to 
mitigate annoyances (such as dust) onto adjacent properties. 

• The installation of the handling cranes will have a visual impact on the area, but is not 
anticipated to be extensive. Activity on the site is anticipated to occur during nonnal 
business hours and night time illumination of the property is to avoid direct illumination onto 
adjacent properties. There hasn' t been much activity on this site fo r a few years, but the land 
has been designated for Industrial use for some time. 
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Urban Design and Site Planning 
• The applicant is proposing a site design where there is an obvious separation between the 

administrative, classroom and storage areas, and the training area where the cranes and other 
cargo movement activities will take place. 

• The access to the site is off Twigg Place fo r both smaller individual vehicles and larger 
trucks. The parking lot is located to the west of the access point, running adjacent to the 
street. 

• The two administrative and classroom buildings are small, single storey structures located 
further west of the parking lot. Storage tents are located just beyond. 

• The cargo movement area to the south and west is where the bulk of the container and 
material movement will take place. 

• The number of parking stalls meet the requirements of the Zoning Bylaw and the buildings 
meet the setback, density, height and site coverage requirements. 

• The applicant will be adding landscaping within the three (3) meter wide buffer fronting the 
property that will provide a more pleasant view of the site. 

Architectural Form and Character 
• The administration buildings are too small to incorporate some of the design considerations 

t11at are in the Urban Design Guidelines of the OCP. The location of the buildings are along 
the street front for easy identification. 

• The storage tents located beyond the administration buildings and provide a good buffer to 
the cargo movement area beyond. 

Landscape Design and Ope" Space Design 
• In addition to the street trees that are along Twigg Place, the applicant is proposing a good 

landscaping plan within the three (3) meter buffer fronting the site with the planting of trees 
and shrubs that will provide a good visual buffer from the street and add to the permeability 
to the site. 

• Additional landscaping is proposed to border the parking lot and the administrative buildings 
from the other uses on the site. 

• As a condition of this Development Variance Pennit, for the purpose of securing the survival 
of the proposed landscaping, a security deposit of$8,500.00 in form of either cash or a Letter 
of Credit is to be made prior to the issuance of this pennit. 

Crime Prevelltion Through Environmental Design 
• The site will have perimeter fencing and will be gated off at the access point. 
• Within the site, the use of landscaping will promote border areas to help identify how the site 

is to be used and where, creating identifications of safety areas. 
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Conclusions 

Staff support the proposed height variance to the cargo handling cranes as they will not block the 
visibility through the site. The additional landscaping along the street and around the parking 
and administrative buildings will improve the visual impact on the si te, the on site permeability 
and the overall safety of the site. 

~~==---:­
David~ 
Planner 2 

DJ :cas 

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval: 
• Receipt ora Letter-oF-Credit fo r landscaping in the amount 0( $8,500.00. 

• Completion of the subdivision application (SD 11 -594667) to create the subject development lot. 

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following: 
• The applicant is requ ired to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the 

proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof, 
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be 
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Bllilding Permit, please contact 
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285. 

• Submission ofa construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's 
Transportation Division (hnp://www.richmond.ca/serviceslnp/special.htm). 
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City of Richmond 
6911 NO.3 Road 
Richmond, Be V6Y 2e l 
www.richmond.ca 
604-276-4000 

Development Application 
Data Sheet 

Development Applications Division 

DV 12-603451 Attachment 1 

Address: 11000 Twigg Place (formerly 11060 and 11200 Twigg Place) 

Applicant: British Columbia Marine Employers Association 

Planning Area(s): Bridgeport Area Plan (OCP Schedule 2.12) 

Owner: Mitchell Island Holdings Inc. 

Floor Area Gross: _1-","'2-'4,,3'-'.0"'m"-' _ _ ________ Floor Area Net: _1-","'2-'4,,3'-'.0"'m"-' _________ _ 

I Existing I Proposed 

Site Area: 19,163.8 m' 19,163.8 m' 

Land Uses: General Industrial General Industrial 

OCP Designation: Industrial Industrial 

Zoning: Industrial (I) Induslrial (I) 

On Future Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement I Proposed I Variance 

Floor Area Ratio: 1.0 FAR 0.06 FAR none permitted 

Lot Coverage: Max. 60.0% 6.0% none 

Setback - Front Yard: Min. 3.0m 3.0m none 

Setback - Side Yard: No minimum requirement none 

Setback - Rear Yard: No minimum requirement none 

Building Heighl (m): Max. 12.0m 7.62m none 

Accessory Structure Height (m): Max. 20.0 m 50.0m 30.0 m 

Off-street Parking Spaces 
13 30 none 

Regular/Commercial : 
Off-street Parking Spaces -

1 1 none 
Accessible: 

Total off-street Spaces: 14 31 none 
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City of Richmond Development Variance Permit 
Planning and Development Department 

No. DV 12-603451 

To the Holder: BRITISH COLUMBIA MARINE EMPLOYERS ASSOCIATION 

Property Address: 11000 TWIGG PLACE 
(FORMERLY 11060 AND 11200 TWIGG PLACE) 

Address: SUITE 500, 349 RAILWAY STREET 
VANCOUVER, BC V6A 1A4 

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of 
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit. 

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched 
on the attached Schedule "AI! and any and all buildings, structures and other development 
thereon. 

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied as follows: 

a) Allow a variance to increase he maximum allowable height for accessory structures 
from 20.0 meters to 50.0 meters to support the installation and operation of cargo 
handling cranes as shown on Plan #1-3 attached hereto. 

4. As a condition oftlle issuance of this Pennit, the City is holding the security in the amount of 
$5,000.00. to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the tenns and 
conditions of this Pennit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to 
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that 
should the Holder fai l to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms 
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry 
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the 
Holder. ShouJd the Holder carry out the development pennitted by this pennit within the 
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the 
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure 
that plant material has survived. 

5. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the tenns and 
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this 
Permit which shall fonn a part hereof. 

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Pennit within 24 months 
of the date of this Permit, this Pennit shall lapse. 

This Permit is not a Building Permit. 

3~1376 1 



May 10, 20 12 

To the Holder: 

Property Address: 

Address: 

- 8 - DV 12-603451 

No. DV 12-603451 

BRITISH COLUMBIA MARINE EMPLOYERS ASSOCIATION 

11000 TWIGG PLACE 
(FORMERLY 11060AND 11200 TWIGG PLACE) 

SUITE 500,349 RAILWAY STREET 
VANCOUVER. BC V6A 1A4 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. 
DAY OF 

ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE 

DELIVERED THIS DAY OF 

MAYOR 

3513761 
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To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Development Permit Panel 

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP 
Director of Development 

Report to Development Permit Panel 
Planning and Development Department 

Date: May 4,201 2 

File: DP 12-603496 

Re: Application by Fusion Project Management Ltd., for a Development Permit at 
8900 No.1 Road 

Staff Recommendation 

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit store front improvements to the 
ex isting commercial building at 8900 No.1 Road on a site zoned ''Neighbourhood Commercial 
(CN)" . 

rian J. Jackson, MCIP 
Director of Development 

BJJ:dj 
Alt. 
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Staff Report 

Origin 

Fusion Project Management Ltd., has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to modify 
the store frontage of the existing commercial building at 8900 No.1 Road (Schedule A). The 
site is zoned "Neighbourhood Commercial (eN)" and contains a personal service outlet (hair 
salon) and a fonner Rogers Plus store (subject unit). The applicant wishes to undertake a 
leasehold improvement to the subject unit to operate a financial service outlet, which will occupy 
the same space as the former Rogers Plus store. No floor space alteration to the existing tenant 
space is being considered. 

Neither a rezoning application nor a Servicing Agreement is associated with this Development 
Permit application as the intended use is permitted under existing zoning. 

A separate application for a Building Permit has been made for the leasehold improvements for 
the interior of the unit. 

Background 

The commercial building at 8900 No.1 Road contains two commercial stores, one hair salon and 
a Rogers Plus outlet. With the closure of the Rogers Plus store, the unit has sat empty while the 
hair salon has continued operations. 

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows: 

• To the north: 

• To the east: 

• To the south: 

• To the west: 

Staff Comments 

A three (3) storey apartment complex at 8880 No.1 Road, on property 
zoned "Medium Low Rise Apartments (RAMI)"; 

Saint Anne's Steveston Anglican Church at 4071 Francis Road, on 
property zoned "Assembly (ASY)"; 

A Petro Canada gas station at 4011 Francis Road, on property zoned 
"Gas and Service Stations (C02); and 

Across No I Road, a retail shopping outlet at 8591 No.1 Road, on 
property zoned "Community Commercial (CC)". 

The scope of this DP application is an alteration to the existing store front to accommodate a new 
Financial Services tenant. There are no plans to alter the existing structure of the building to 
accommodate the improvement. The number of off street parking stalls will be reduced by three 
(3) to facilitate the widening of the existing landscape areas. The number of remaining parking 
stalls meet the requirements for this use. Attachment 1 outlines a comparison of the Zoning 
Bylaw requirements to the resulting impact of the proposal. The proposal is compliance with 
Zoning Bylaw 8500. 

AdviSOry Design Panel Comments 

The proposed alteration to the store front is limited in scope, and there are minor improvements 
to the existing landscaping. Any impact to the overall architectural form and character of the 
existing building is considered minimal and therefore was not presented to the Advisory Design 
Panel for review and comment. 

lS2293 S 
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Analysis 

Conditions of Adjacellcy 
• The extent of the proposal is not anticipated to have an impact on the residential area to the 

north, or the church to the east as no structural alterations to the building are being proposed, 
and the use of the unit is no more extensive than the previous tenant. 

Urban Design aud Site Plallning 
• The proposal does not include an expansion of the existing floor plate but only to the store 

front fac;ade of the subject tenant. 
• One parking stall will be removed to accommodate a ramp to the main door and a 

handicapped dedicated parking stall. 
• To improve the landscaping for the site, the applicant has agreed to widen the existing front 

landscaping areas lo 3.0 meters and enhance the existing plantings. The widening will 
remove three (3) off-strcet parking stalls, but this will not cause a problem with the required 
number of stalls in accordance with the zoning bylaw as there is a current surplus of parking 
on the property. 

Architectural Form and Character 
• The modifications to the store frontage are not extensive, but will result in a modernisation to 

the appearance compared to the previous tenant. 
• The existing brick base of the building wi ll remain and will be painted black that will 

enhance the proposed colour scheme. 
• Some of the existing windows at the north end of the unit will be replaced with a solid split 

face wall, painted grey. Most of the existing front window area wi ll remain. 
• The awning that has provided signage space and shelter will be removed in favour of a 

projected parapet. The parapet will provide space for new signage as well as provide 
screening to the existing roof-tap-units (RTU's) from the street level. The parapet will not 
exceed the maximum allowable height for the eN zone and the new signage is subject to a 
separate application. 

• The proposed finishing of the parapet wi ll be aluminium sheets, predominately in grey tones, 
but also in the orange and blue corporate colours of the tenant. 

• A lot of the parapet area will consist of perforated aluminium face which wi ll add some 
tcxture to the fayadc, but will be high enough to visually screen the existing RTU's. 

• The unit is to be li t by lighting on the underside of the projected parapet and by down-casting 
bollards protecting the frontage of the tmit. 

Landscape Design ami Open Space Design 
• As mentioned above, the applicant is updating the existing landscaped areas and expanding 

the amount of landscaping along the frontage by widening the existing landscaped areas to 
3.0 meters and plarming a thick row oflow height shrubs. This is intended to keep clear 
sightlines for drivers and pedestrians. 

• There are no existing trees on the site and no new tree plantings are being proposed. This is 
to also provide an open viewing to the building and to vehicle movement to, from and within 
the site. 

• As a condition of the Development Permit, for the purpose of securing the survival of the 
proposed landscaping, a security deposit of $5,000.00 in form of either cash or a Letter of 
Credit is to be made prior to the issuance ofthis permit. 

3522935 



May 4, 20 12 - 4- DP 12-603496 

Crime Prevention Through EnvirOllmelltll/ Design 
The proposed addition provides the same amount of comfort and safety provisions found 
currently. The proposed lighting scheme will provide good illwnination of the space and a open 
si te space provide good casual sutveillance for those passing by. 

Conclusions 

Staff support the proposed Development Permit fo r the frontage improvements of the existing 
building at 8900 No. 1 Road. The updating of trus store front will be a welcome addition to the 
building and to the appearance oftrus site. The expanded landscaping will improve the 
appearance of the site while maintaining a level of safety to its visitors. 

:z:::---'~=-----
David Johnson 
Planner 2 

DJ:cas 

The fo llowing are to be met prior to fo rwarding this application to Council for approval: 
• Receipt ofa Letter-of-Credit for landscaping in the amount of$5,000.00. 

Prior to future Building Pennit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following: 
• The applicant is required to obtain a Building Pennit for any construction hoarding associated with the 

proposed development. I f construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof, 
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be 
required as part of the Building Pennit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact 
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285. 

• Submission of a construction traffi c and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's 
Transportation Division (hUp:llwww.richmond.calserviceslttp/special.htm). 

• [fapplicable, payment of latecomer agreement charges associated with eli gible latecomer works. 
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City of 
Richmond 

Development Application Data Sheet 
Development Applications Division 

DP 12-603496 Attachment 1 

Address: 8900 No. 1 Road 

Applicant: Fusion Project Management Owner: John J Moldowan 
Current Proposed 
Floor Area: --'42"'0".=.2."m-'-' _________ Floor Area ..:'42"'0'c.<.2-"m!.' ________ _ 

I Existing I Proposed 

Site Area: 1,464.0 m' No Change 

Land Uses: General Retail & Personal Service 
Financial Service and Personal 

Service 

QCP Designation: Neighbourhood Service Centre No Change 

Zoning: Neighbourhood Commercial (eN) Neighbourhood Commercial (eN) 

B law Requirement Proposed I Variance 

Floor Area Ratio: 0.50 FAR 0.36 FAR none permitted 

Lot Coverage: Max. 35% 28.9% none 

Building Setbacks: No change from existing none 

Height (m): Max. 9.0 m 6.24 m none 

Total off-street Spaces for the 13 spaces 20 spaces none 
complex: 
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City of 
Richmond 

Development Permit 

To the Holder: 

Property Address: 

Address: 

FUSION PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD. 

8900 NO.1 ROAD 

SUITE 220 - 200 GRANVILLE STREET 
VANCOUVER. BC V6C 1 S4 

No. DP 12-603496 

1. This Development Pennit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City 
applicable thereto. except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Pennit. 

2. This Development Pennit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the 
attached Schgdule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures; 
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and 
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #5 attached hereto. 

4. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and 
sidewalks, shall be provided as required. 

5. As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of 
$5,000.00. to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to 
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that 
should the Holder fai l to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms 
and conditions of this Pennit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry 
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the 
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the 
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the 
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure 
that plant material has survived. 

6. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months 
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full. 

3522935 



Development Permit 

To the Holder: 

Property Address: 

Address: 

FUSION PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD. 

8900 NO. 1 ROAD 

SUITE 220 - 200 GRANVILLE STREET 
VANCOUVER, BC V6C 1S4 

No. DP 12-603496 

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the tenns and 
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this 
Permit which shall form a part hereof. 

This Permit is not a Building Permit. 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. 
DAY OF 

DELIVERED THIS DAYOF 

MAYOR 

3S2293S 

ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE 
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